
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, 
Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 16 AUGUST 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 7 August 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2012  
(Pages 1-10) 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bickley 11 - 16 (12/00608/LBC) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley 
Road, Bickley  
 

4.2 Bickley 17 - 26 (12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley 
Road, Bickley  
 

4.3 Biggin Hill  
Conservation Area 

27 - 34 (12/01533/FULL1) - 18 Main Road,  
Biggin Hill  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.4 Cray Valley East 35 - 48 (12/00304/FULL1) - 76 High Street, 
Orpington  
 

4.5 Bromley Common and Keston 49 - 58 (12/00642/FULL1) - Bishop Justus CE 
School, Magpie Hall Lane, Bromley  
 



 
 

4.6 Kelsey and Eden Park 59 - 64 (12/01381/FULL6) - 11 Kelsey Way, 
Beckenham  
 

4.7 Penge and Cator 65 - 72 (12/01521/FULL1) - 150 Maple Road, 
Penge  
 

4.8 West Wickham 73 - 82 (12/01776/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, 
West Wickham  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.9 Plaistow and Sundridge 83 - 86 (12/00905/FULL6) - 43 Palace Road, 
Bromley  
 

4.10 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

87 - 96 (12/01526/FULL1) - 52 Grove Park Road, 
Mottingham  
 

4.11 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

97 - 106 (12/01528/OUT) - 52 Grove Park Road, 
Mottingham  
 

4.12 Bromley Town 107 - 110 (12/01705/RECON) - Land Adjacent to  
27 Gwydyr Road, Bromley  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

5.1 Cray Valley West 111 - 114 138 Lockesley Drive, Orpington  
 

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION - ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

7.1 Delegated Enforcement Action (March to June 2012)  
(Pages 115 - 118) 
 

  

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

9 Penge and Cator 119 - 122 14 Morland Road, Penge, London SE20 

 
 



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 21 June 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Lydia Buttinger, 
Peter Dean, Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Roxhannah Fawthrop and Russell Mellor 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Russell Jackson. Councillor Lydia 
Buttinger attended as substitute for Councillor Jackson. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

4.1 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(11/00952/AMD) - 149 Crofton Lane, Orpington 
 
Description of application - NON M
[...]
LL3) - 4 Limes Road, Beckenham 
 
Description amended to read:- ‘Change of use from 
B1 to residential.  Demolition of existing covered area 
to facilitate single storey front extension, provision of 
parking area, new boundary wall and front gates.  
New slate roof to existing first floor with provision of 
velux windows’. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the deletion of conditions 2 and 8 and the 
addition a further two conditions to read:- 
‘9 Details of the materials to be used for the external 
surfaces of the building shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before any work is commenced.  The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenity of 
the area. 
10 The windows in the eastern flank elevation of the 
building shall be obscure glazed and designed in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and shall subsequently be permanently retained as 
such. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties. 

 
4.11 
COPERS COPE 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(12/00449/CAC) - 4 Limes Road, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Part demolition 
CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

21 June 2012 

 

6 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and represent
[...]
 S

ta

(PH)

2

Sharon

1

70.5m

4

LB

4
9

Bird in Hand

BICKLEY ROAD

Court

4
5

3

2

3
2

35

G
L

E
N

 V
IE

W
 R

O
A

D

1
9

1
6

1
6

21

11

4
1

a

L
A

N
E

4
3

B
IR

D
 I

N
 H

A
N

D

3
1

4
1

4
3

a

5

26

The Vane

72.2m

1
4

a

1
8

Tudor Oaks

Brooklands

1
4

1

1
a

9

72.2m

11

Application:12/00608/LBC

<BOL>Proposal:</BOL> Demolition of 19th & 20th rear section, internal
alterations and new single storey rear extension. LISTED BUILDING
CONSENT

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,620

Address: The Widmore 3 Bickley Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2NF

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Description of Development: 

Conversion and refurbishment of former public house into a single five bedroom 
family dwelling including partial demolition of single storey rear elements and 
addition of single storey extension and elevational alterations. 2 four bedroom 
detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom detached dwelling on land at 'The 
Widmore' with associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping 

Key designations: 

Local Distributor Roads
Locally Listed Building

Proposal

! The proposal is to convert the existing listed building from a public house to 
one residential dwelling and to construct three additional family dwellings 
within the site. 

! Works to the existing structure include the demolition of part of the listed 
building and the construction of a new single storey rear extension attached 
to the main building by a glazed link.  

! The converted dwelling will have 5 bedrooms spread over the first and 
second floors as well as a dressing room and en suite bathroom to the 
second floor. The ground floor will accommodate living accommodation and 
the basement will accommodate a bar, cinema room and wine cellar. 
Access to the converted public house is proposed to be from the existing 
access from Bird in Hand Lan
[...]
lopment in the street scene;  
(b) the Green Belt policies of the development plan;  
(c) the Conservation Area policy of the development plan;  
(d) the Statutory Listed Building policy of the development plan;  
(e) the Transport policies of the development plan;  
(f) the character of the development in the surrounding areas;  
(g) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties;  
  
and having regard to all other matters raised. 

Page 32



!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!
!

!

!

Application:12/01533/FULL1

Proposal: Single storey side and rear extension to enlarge ballroom,
demolition of detached garage block to allow creation of 9 parking spaces,
and formation of 14 parking spaces on existing tennis court

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:7,760

Address: 18 Main Road Biggin Hill TN16 3EG

Page 33



Page 34

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Three/ four storey block comprising 50 sheltered flats for the elderly including 
communal facilities, refuse/ recycling storage and bicycle/ electric buggy parking, 
with 16 car parking spaces 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area:
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Flood Zone 2
Flood Zone 3
London City Airport Safeguarding
London Distributor Roads  

Proposal

Permission is sought for the following development: 

! Demolition of the existing 1970’s vacant office building which ranges in 
height from 3.5 to 5.5 stories. 

! Removal of the existing access roads into the site adjacent to 26 High Street 
and to the front of the existing building off the High Street . 

! Erection of a building ranging from 2.5 stories adjacent to 26 Chislehurst to 
3 stories, adjacent to Redwing Court to 3.5/4 stories for the remainder of the 
development.

! The main entrance to the building will be to the rear. 

! A 
[...]

CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Resurfacing of existing grass pitch with new synthetic surface to include 
underground heat recovery system, new perimeter fencing maximum height 5 
metres with associated netting area, and 8 no. floodlight columns, maximum height 
15 metres, to be used 8:00 to 22:00 Mondays to Saturdays and 08:00 to 18:00 
Sundays and bank holidays. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Green Belt  
 
Proposal
  

! Permission is sought for the provision of a synthetic playing surface, by 
converting an existing grass pitch, with associated floodlights and perimeter 
fencing. 

! The replacement pitch is sought in order to provide an upgraded facility, 
seeking to increase the use of the sporting equipment within the school but 
also serving the wider community who at present have limited opportunity to 
play and enjoy the sporting facilities. 

! The application site is currently in use as a grass pitch, with an area of 
approximately 9,713m². The replacement synthetic pitch will be located on a 
similar footprint as the existing grass pitch. 

! The proposed synthetic surface playing area will measure 120 metres x 75 
metres, with the existing access position being re-used as part of the 
proposal. 

! The fence height will measure 5 metres, raising to 8 metres by providing 3 
metres of ball stop netting over the fence system, similar to the existing 
synthetic court which is located closer to the school building than the current 
application site. This netting system would aim to prevent ball loss and to 
protect vehicles within the site infrastructure during court play. 

Application No : 12/00642/FULL1 Ward: 
Bromley Common And 
Keston

Address : Bishop Justus C Of E School Magpie 
Hall Lane Bromley BR2 8HZ    

OS Grid Ref: E: 542395  N: 166787 

Applicant : Mr Glen Day Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.5

Page 49



! The floodlight columns will be 15 metres in height, stand alone and drop 
column systems, similar to those on adjoining facilities. 

[...]

! !

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!!

! !
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

Application:12/00642/FULL1

Proposal: Resurfacing of existing grass pitch with new synthetic surface to
include underground heat recovery system, new perimeter fencing
maximum height 5 metres with associated netting area, and 8 no. floodlight
columns, maximum height 15 metres, to be used 8:00 to 22:00 Mondays to

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:4,000

Address: Bishop Justus C Of E School Magpie Hall Lane Bromley BR2
8HZ

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Demolition of existing garage and erection of two storey side and single storey rear 
extensions 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

This application was originally reported to Members of Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
at the meeting held on 19th July 2012.  Members deferred the application, without 
prejudice, to seek a reduction in the size of the extension. 

Amended plans have been submitted for Members’ consideration.  The following 
changes have been made to the proposal: 

! first floor of two storey side extension stepped back from front of dwelling by 
0.78m with new pitched roof detail above ground floor to match opposite 
side of dwelling 

! reduction in height of roof of two storey side extension by 0.42m 

! reduction in size of eaves to two storey side extension by 0.35mm, resulting 
in an eaves-to-eaves separation with No. 9 Kelsey Way in excess of 1.7m 

The original report is repeated below, updated as necessary. 

Proposal

Planning permission is sought for
[...]
 

Page 62



BE1  Design of New Development  
H8  Residential Extensions  
H9  Side Space  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a) the character of the development in the surrounding area  
(b) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties   
(c) the design and conservation policies of the Unitary Development Plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised.

   

Page 63



29

26

 Lodge

Elgood Playing Field

Cottage

16

KELSEY WAY

16a

Beau Lodge

25

18

11

15

59

10

2

60

6
2

5
8

6
6

1

6
4

2
3

Chy

4

LITTLE ACRE

1

7
0

12

32
22

5
2

2
1

5
2

LB5
4

Y

2
3
a

Application:12/01381/FULL6

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and erection of two storey side
and single storey rear extensions

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,560

Address: 11 Kelsey Way Beckenham BR3 3LP

Page 64



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Single storey front and rear extensions, loft conversion with rear dormer and 
rooflights to front and change of use of premises from drop in counselling service 
(class A2) to 1 one bedroom flat to rear and shop unit (class A1) to front. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Secondary Shopping Frontage  

Proposal

The application proposes to convert the ground floor from a drop in counselling 
service (Class A2) to a smaller commercial (A1) shop unit at the front of the 
property and a studio flat to the rear.

To accommodate the new commercial unit and main entrance to the flat a single 
storey front extension is proposed. The front extension would incorporate a new 
shopfront and entrance and would have a maximum height of around 3.5 metres. 
The extension to the front of the property would project out from the exi
[...]
son(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 

Page 104



land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010).

If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority may 
impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action to 
recover the debt.   

Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on 
attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL

Page 105



!!!

!!!

!
! !

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

! !
! !

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

CW

FW

CW

CF

FW

CF

CW

FW

FW

FW

C
F

Sports Ground

Tennis Courts

Drain

MOTTINGHAM

54

6

48a

44c

48

1

46

39

50

Pavilion

44b

46a

5

8

44
a

LB

44

El Sub Sta

38.0m

32

37

Pla

38.2m

78

80

84

38.4m

79

TCB

69

69a

71

68

58

57

37.6m

57

45

37.3m

9

45

132
 to

 1
42

12
3

42

108
 to

 118

11
3

11
1

38

47

El

Sub S
ta

59 to 69

P
a

th

71 to 81

120
 to

 1
30

H
A

L
L
 V

IE
W

ALDERSGROVE A
VENUE

Car P

G
R

O
VE P

A
R

K R
O

A
D

Application:12/01528/OUT

Proposal: Erection of 2 dwellings on land to rear of No. 52 Grove Park
Road. (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,910

Address: 52 Grove Park Road Mottingham London SE9 4QB

Page 106



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF
DETAILS

Description of Development: 

Removal of condition 5 of permission 11/00407, for detached house, which 
requires that no resident of the development shall obtain a residents parking permit 
within any controlled parking zone which may be in force in the vicinity of the site at 
anytime.

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill
[...]
of the development shall obtain a
residents parking permit within any controlled parking zone which may be
in force in the vicinity of the site at anytime.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,150

Address: Land Adjacent To 27 Gwydyr Road Bromley

Page 110



  

1

Report No. 
DRR12/097 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

Date:  Thursday 16 August 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 138 LOCKESLEY DRIVE, ORPINGTON 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Bloomfield, Development Control Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4687    E-mail:  tim.bloomfield@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This matter has previously been reported to Plans Sub Committee No.1 on 24 November 2011 
(Item 5.2) and again to Plans Sub Committee 3 on 16 February 2012 (Item 5.1) following 
complaints concerning a number of alleged breaches of planning control ,  

However the resolution of the Sub Committee on 16 February 2012 was that No Further Action 
should be taken providing details of a boundary treatment scheme along the side boundary 
between 136 and 138 Lockesley Drive were submitted within 1 month of the date of that 
meeting of a height, position and material to be approved by the LPA. 

No such details have been submitted and this report considers what further action should be 
taken. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

No further action be taken for 3 months to allow further time  for the boundary scheme,  
of a height, position and materials to be approved by the LPA, to be implemented. 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 111



  

2

 

 
3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Since the date of the meeting in February further visits have been made to the site in order to 
seek that the agreed resolution be implemented within the time limit set. The present own
[...]
, 3 Bickley Road, Bickley
	4.3 (12/01533/FULL1) - 18 Main Road, Biggin Hill
	4.4 (12/00304/FULL1) - 76 High Street, Orpington
	4.5 (12/00642/FULL1) - Bishop Justus CE School, Magpie Hall Lane, Bromley
	4.6 (12/01381/FULL6) - 11 Kelsey Way, Beckenham
	4.7 (12/01521/FULL1) - 150 Maple Road, Penge
	4.8 (12/01776/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, West Wickham
	4.9 (12/00905/FULL6) - 43 Palace Road, Bromley
	4.10 (12/01526/FULL1) - 52 Grove Park Road, Mottingham
	4.11 (12/01528/OUT) - 52 Grove Park Road, Mottingham
	4.12 (12/01705/RECON) - Land Adjacent To 27 Gwydyr Road, Bromley
	5.1 138 Lockesley Drive, Orpington
	7.1 Delegated Enforcement Action (March to June 2012)
	9 14 Morland Road, Penge



Minutes of the meeting

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 August 2012
Present:
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman)
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance, Peter Dean,
Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates

Also Present:
Councillors John Ince, Catherine Rideout, Charles Rideout and
Colin Smith
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
No apologies for absence were received.
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2012

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 be confirmed and
signed as a correct record.

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration)
9.1 (12/00608/LBC) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road,
BICKLEY Bickley

Description of application - Demolition of 19" and 20™
rear section, internal alterations and new single storey
rear extension. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received. Oral representations from Ward Member
Councillor Colin Smith in support of the application
were received at the meeting.

It was reported that further representation in support
of the application had been received.

Members having considered the report and

10



9.2
BICKLEY

9.3
BIGGIN HILL
CONSERVATION AREA

SECTION 3

9.4
CRAY VALLEY EAST

Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

representations, RESOLVED that LISTED BUILDING
CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject
to the conditions set out in the report of the Chief
Planner.

(12/00609/FULL1) - The Widmore, 3 Bickley Road,
Bickley

Description of application - Conversion and
refurbishment of former public house into a single five
bedroom family dwelling including partial demolition of
single storey rear elements and addition of single
storey extension and elevational atlerations. 2 four
bedroom detached dwellings and 1 five bedroom
detached dwelling on land at “The Widmore’ with
associated accesses, parking areas and landscaping.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received. Oral representations from Ward Member
Councillor Colin Smith in support of the application
were received at the meeting.

It was reported that further representation in support
of the application had been received.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that the
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any
future consideration to seek a reduction in the number
of houses to two.

(12/01533/FULL1) - 18 Main Road, Biggin Hill

Description of application - Single storey side and rear
extension to enlarge ballroom, demolition of detached
garage block to allow creation of 9 parking spaces
and formation of 14 parking spaces on existing tennis
court.

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner.

(Applications recommended for permission, approval
or consent)

(12/00304/FULL1) - 76 High Street, Orpington
Description of application - Three/four storey block
comprising 50 sheltered flats for the elderly including

communal facilities, refuse/recycling storage and

11



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

9.5
BROMLEY COMMON AND
KESTON

9.6
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK

bicycle/electric buggy parking, with 16 car parking
spaces.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that the
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any
future consideration to seek an increase in the
provision of off-street parking.

(12/00642/FULL1) - Bishop Justus CE School,
Magpie Hall Lane, Bromley

Description of application - Resurfacing of existing
grass pitch with new synthetic surface to include
underground heat recovery system, new perimeter
fencing maximum height 5 metres with associated
netting area, and 8 floodlight columns, maximum
height 15 metres, to be used 08:00 to 22:00 Mondays
to Saturdays and 08:00 to 18:00 Sundays and bank
holidays.

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1 The proposal, involving as it does the provision of a
synthetic surface, fencing and floodlighting, would
harm the openness and visual amenities of the Green
Belt, thereby contrary to Policy G1 of the Unitary
Development Plan.

2 The proposal would harm the residential amenities
enjoyed by neighbouring properties, by reason of
noise disturbance and light pollution, thereby contary
to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan.

(12/01381/FULLSG) - 11 Kelsey Way, Beckenham

Description of application - Demolition of existing
garage and erection of two storey side and single
storey rear extensions.

Oral representations in objection to the application
were received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner
with the addition of a further condition to read:-

12



9.7
PENGE AND CATOR

9.8
WEST WICKHAM

Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

‘4 Before the development hereby permitted is first
occupied, the proposed first floor eastern window
located nearest to No 9 and serving Bedroom 2 (as
listed in Plan No. 1210/P/102 RevB) shall be obscure
glazed in accordance with details to be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority and shall subsequently be permanently
retained as such.

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the
amenities of the adjacent properties.’

(12/01521/FULL1) - 150 Maple Road, Penge

Description of application - Single storey front and
rear extensions, loft conversion with rear dormer and
rooflights to front and change of use of premises from
drop in counselling service (class A2) to 1 one
bedroom flat to rear and shop unit (class Al) to front.

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of the
Chief Planner with the addition of a further reason to
read:-

2 The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of
the site, detrimental to the visual amenities of the area
and contary to policy BE1 of the Unitary Development
Plan.

(12/01776/FULL1) - 131-133 High Street, West
Wickham

Description of application - Roof alterations to include
velux windows, elevation alterations, part one/part two
storey rear extensions, conversion of first floor,
second floor and roof space to provide 1 one bedroom
and 5 two bedroom self-contained units with amenity
space, 6 car parking spaces and cycle and refuse
store.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the
Chief Planner.

13



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

SECTION 4

9.9
PLAISTOW AND
SUNDRIDGE

9.10
MOTTINGHAM AND
CHISLEHURST NORTH

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval
of details)

(12/00905/FULLS6) - 43 Palace Road, Bromley

AMENDMENT - This application was mistakenly
submitted under Section 4 of the agenda. The
Chairman reported that the application had been
deferred from a previous meeting to be
considered under Section 2. Members therefore
considered this as a Section 2 item.

Description of application - Single storey rear
extension.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received. Oral representations from Ward Member
Councillor Peter Morgan in support of the application
were received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report and
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE
GRANTED subiject to the following conditions:-

1 The development to which this permission relates
must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years,
beginning with the date of this decision notice.
Reason: Section 91, Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority the materials to be used for the
external surfaces of the development hereby
permitted shall as far as is practicable match those of
the existing bulding.

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of
the area.

(12/01526/FULL1) - 52 Grove Park Road,
Mottingham

Description of application - Erection of two 2 storey 3
bedroom detached dwellings and associated
landscaping and boundary enclosures on land to rear
of No. 52 Grove Park Road.

It was reported that the applicants had recently

submitted an appeal against non-determination to the
Planning Inspectorate. Members could not, therefore,

14



9.11
MOTTINGHAM AND
CHISLEHURST NORTH

9.12
BROMLEY TOWN

Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

determine the application before them but were
requested to agree that the appeal be contested on
the grounds set out on page 94 of the report.

Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor
Charles Rideout in objection to the application were
received at the meeting.

Members RESOLVED that THE APPEAL RELATING
TO NON-DETERMINATION BE CHALLENGED ON
THE GROUNDS OF REFUSAL SET OUT IN THE
REPORT.

(12/01528/0UT) - 52 Grove Park Road, Mottingham

Description of application - Erection of 2 dwellings on
land to rear of No. 52 Grove Park Road. (OUTLINE
APPLICATION.)

It was reported that the applicants had recently
submitted an appeal against non-determination to the
Planning Inspectorate. Members could not, therefore,
determine the application before them but were
requested to agree that the appeal be contested on
the grounds set out on page 94 of the report.

Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor
Charles Rideout in objection to the application were
received at the meeting.

Members RESOLVED that THE APPEAL RELATING
TO NON-DETERMINATION BE CHALLENGED ON
THE GROUNDS OF REFUSAL SET OUT IN THE
REPORT.

(12/01705/RECON) - Land Adjacent to
27 Gwydyr Road, Bromley

Description of application - Removal of condition 5 of
permission 11/00407, for detached house, which
requires that no resident of the development shall
obtain a residents parking permit within any controlled
parking zone which may be in force in the vicinity of
the site at any time.

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE
DEFERRED without prejudice to future consideration
to be reconsidered under Section 2 when the
Committee reconvenes.

15



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4
16 August 2012

It was suggested and Members agreed, that in light of
the concerns raised by applications of this type, that a
report be submitted to a future meeting of the
Development Control Committee for Members to
discuss the wider issues relating to the non-allocation
of parking permits.

10 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES

10.1 138 Lockesley Drive, Orpington

CRAY VALLEY WEST
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor
John Ince in favour of the recommendation were
received at the meeting.
Members having considered the report and
representations, RESOLVED that NO FURTHER
ACTION BE TAKEN FOR 3 MONTHS to allow
further time for the boundary scheme, of a height,
position and materials to be approved by the LPA,
to be implemented.

11 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION - ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
12 14 Morland Road, Penge
PENGE AND CATOR
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF
PART 2 (EXEMPT) REPORT PLANNER TO BE CONSIDERED AS A PART 1

(PUBLIC ITEM) AT THE MEETING OF PLANS SUB-
COMMITTEE 1 ON 30 AUGUST 2012.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman

16



